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MATTHEW R. WALSH

19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387
(661) 644-0012

Plaintiff In Pro Per,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

MATTHEW R. WALSH

Plaintiff In Pro Per,
VS.
ROKOKO ELECTRONICS

(AND DOES 1 THROUGH 50,
INCLUSIVE)

Defendant

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare: All of the information set forth herein is based on
my personal knowledge. The documents, images and exhibits contained herein are
all authenticated under penalty of perjury. They are true and honest copies of
documents and images which I have either gathered or made. If called to testify

and be sworn as a witness, | could and would competently testify thereto. I swear

Case No.: 2:25-CV-05340-ODW-RAO

[Assigned to Hon. Otis D. Wright, 11,
Courtroom 5D; Hon. Rozella A. Oliver,
Courtroom 590]

Hearing Date: December 8, 2025
Hearing Time: 1:30 PM

DECLARATION OF MATTHEW R.
WALSH ISO MOTION FOR
ENTRY OF DEFAULT re:
Evidentiary Package
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under penalty of perjury and the laws of the United States of America the

foregoing is true and correct.

EXHIBIT LIST:

ID #:2615

o EXHIBIT 1 — Defendants portion of the Joint Report stipulation as
provided is full of demonstrably false statements. They refused to correct it
o EXHIBIT 2 - Defense took unilateral liberties with the joint
stipulation designed to manipulate and prevent justice. Again, refusing to
correct it.

o EXHIBIT 3 - Plaintiff sent his half of the joint report on October 17,
2025 after having it ready since September 27

o EXHIBIT 4 — Plaintiff and Defendant’s communications. They had
refused to work on the report for 60 days and waited until the last two hours.
Plaintiff had enough delays.

o EXHIBIT 5 - On Sunday (two days later), Defendant stated she will
not remove the false statements from the report (stating I did not plead RICO
or spoliation, when they are clearly in the complaint)

o EXHIBIT 6 - Defendant sent his half of the joint report on October
17; as the Court had finally ordered Defendant to participate. Prior, they

refused. The document was originally authored on September 27, three days
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before our 26(f) was supposed to have occurred but for Defendant’s failure
to appear

o EXHIBIT 7 - Defendant cancelled the 26(f) the day before and stated
they will no longer meet and confer

o EXHIBIT 8 - Plaintiff repeatedly attempted to get Defendants to meet
before the 26(f) deadline, they refused to become available.

o EXHIBIT 9 — Defendant and their Counsel seems to not understand
what a declaration is, or who Mikkel Overby is which is concerning since he
1s her client, and she filed his declaration.

o EXHIBIT 10 - Plaintiff made Defendant aware of the summary
judgment motion and attempted settlement to no avail.

o EXHIBIT 11 - Defendant fabricated evidence intentionally. The
complaint specifically details the terms and conditions at issue.

o EXHIBIT 12 - Plaintiff has been extremely diligent with matters,
especially relating to the joint report and 26(f) and discovery

o EXHIBIT 13 — Plaintiff’s half of the joint report.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated this November 9, 2025, in Santa Clarita, California.
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Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff In Pro Per
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The stipulation as provided is full of demonstrably false statements.

CL

18 | contract terms”, “illegal deployment of code and privacy violations”, and fraud.

19 Rokoko filed a motion to dismiss all of Mr. Walsh’s causes of action, which is|

20| currently pending before this Court, on several bases, including:

Filed 11/10/25 Page 6 of 50 Pag

je

FALSE: Dkt #57, p.9, L.229 - 267
/ Dkt #59, Exhibits 180 - 182

21 * | Mr. Walsh has not pled the existence of a valid contract that was tortiously]
22 interfered with or that Rokoko interfered with the intent to disrupt any such|
23 contract,

24 * California’s Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act does not apply to this
1 Defendant’s Position:

[

w

I

w

The principle issues are set forth in Rokoko’s position above, as well as in its
Motion to Dismiss Mr. Walsh’s Complaint. Rokoko strongly disagrees with Mr.

Walsh’s position that the issues in this case concern defamation by Rokoko, spoliation,

FALSE:

(Compl. p.64 #96-98)

RICO or GDPR violations, or false statements to this Cou.rt«l:none of which are] "Predicate Acts Satisfy Rico"

=

grounded in fact nor are they pled in Mr. Walsh’s Complaint. |

8 3. Additional Parties or Amendment of Pleadings
9 Plaintiff’s Position:

10 Plaintiff may file an amended Complaint after receiving information through

Defendant’s Position:

On October 10, 2025, Rokoko timely served responses and objections to Mr.
Walsh’s first set of written discovery requests. On November 3, 2025, Rokoko
propounded its first set of written discovery requests on Mr. Walsh. Although Rokoko

diccavery hawever at thic time DOES 1 thranioh S0 remain accannted far inclndine

has objected to subpoenas Mr. Walsh has attempted to serve in this action, Rokokol
disagrees with Mr. Walsh’s statement that it has interfered with third party subpoenas.

The Parties are discussing a Stipulated ESI Protocol and Stipulated Protective
Order over confidential and proprietary documents and information before documents|

are produced in discovery.

witnace with lmawrladae nf the icenac ralavant tn thic artinn wham Mr Walch identifiee

(Compl. p.73 #105)
FOURTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Fraudulent Concealment /
Spoliation

FALSE The parties themselves admitted
it, it is part of the record. (Dkt #80-3)

Exhibits:

(Dkt #80-1, Exhibit 5)
(Dkt #80-1, Exhibit 7)
(Dkt #80-1, Exhibit 2)
(Dkt #80-1, Exhibit 3)
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FALSE. What actually occurred:

During the Parties’ October 30, 2025 Rule 26(f) conference, Mr. Walsh

/

D: "did you plead for a jury trial?"
P: "No, | didn't"

confirmed that he has not demanded a jury trial in this action. Rokoko estimates a 3-5|
day bench trial | D: "This will be a bench trial then?"
P: "(laughs) No. Definitely not. I'm never
11.Complexity of Case doing that again. | was hoping to work
The Parties do not believe that this is a complex case warranting the procedures| that out with you first and then asking the
of the Manual For Complex Litigation. Court"
b | PEHULLLE WOUOLL 101 SALCUOLS (EAL INUS. /3 4LQ /0, WA LIULOL SHOULY UE UEILCd.
1l On October 10, 2025, Rokoko timely served responses and objections to Mr.
8| Walsh’s first set of written discovery requests. Mr. Walsh filed a motion to compel
FALSE.

approximately two hours after Rokoko served its responses and objections (ECF No.

|80) in which he seeks an order compelling responses and deeming the Requests for

|| | Admission admitted. Mr. Walsh did not engage in any meet and confer efforts

1} | regarding Rokoko’s discovery responses, including pursuant to L.R. 37-1, before filing

1} | his motion to compel.
On September 9, 2025, Mr. Walsh withdrew his request that this action be

5 |remanded and there is nothing further to address with respect to Rokoko’s removal.

Dated: November 7, 2025

- LHUIL LA ULLL LU 16150 UL LUISICAULLE ICPIVSCLIEUVIL Uy IWURURY W iviL.
Walsh;

JOINT RULE 26(F) REPORT AND DISCOVERY PLAN

A 26(f) was scheduled for Sep. 30, Defendant
cancelled it (Dkt #80-1, Ex. 12)

Defendant said they would no longer meet
and confer with Plaintiff (Dkt #80-1, Ex. 13)

Plaintiff waited the ten-days required by
37-1 and 37-2.4(a) then filed as allowed.

It was served on April 11, more than 30 days

FALSE phefore filing

* Mr. Walsh failed to comply with the CLRA’s pre-suit notice requirements,|

which are strictly construed; and

* Rokoko has not misappropriated or infringed upon any intellectual|

property |

2. Synopsis of Principal Legal Issues in the Case
Plaintiff’s Position:

Plaintiff seeks the Court to resolve answers to the following questions:

TTHEW R VR S
CLCEN VALLEY R, 5333 SANTA CLARITA, CAS1387

LTI U080 b, MR tomn VAL RS 3131 A8
[

e
hone

LEFENUAN | ROKDKO F SCTROMIGS

PROOF OF SERVICE Hearing Data: Time:

AT THE TIME OF SERVICE | WAS AT LEAST 18 YEARS GF AGE AND NOT A PARTY TO THIS ACTION
1 SERVED COPIES OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS:

UNFILED COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION Of CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS, RIGHT TO REPAIR, UNFAIR
COMPETITION, FALSE ADVERTISING, GONSUMER WARRANTY ACT, UNCONSCIONABILITY

PARTY SERVED.  ROKOKO ELECTRONICS
BY LEAVING WITH  NATHAN REYES - PERSON IN CHARGE
DATE & TIME OF DELIVERY: 411012025
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and prevent justice.

6 5. Discovery Plan

7 The Parties agr

3 || disclosure

1

ID #:2622

This was never agreed to.

change should be made in the form or requirement for initial
er Rule 26(a). The Parties anticipate serving their initial disclosures by
9 | November 13, 2025. | The Parties also anticipate filing a Stipulated ESI Protocol and
10| Stipulated Protective Order with the Court for confidential proprietary information. The
11| Parties have begun propoundinlg written discovery, including requests for admission,

23 6. Trial and Pre-Trial Dates

24 Pursuant to the Court’s Scheduling and Case Management Order (Bench Trial), /
25,the Parties jointly propose the following tjial-and-pre-triat-dates: /

54 || Last Date to Hear Motions to Amend Friday, December 12,2025 P~

"~ || Pleadings or Add Parties

27|(| Percipient/Fact Discovery Cutoff Monday, August 10, 2026

53 |LExpert Discovery Cutoff Friday, August 28, 2026

-

JOINT RULE 26(F) REPORT AND DISCOVERY PLAN

Rokoko proposes the following dispositive motion schedule: Opening briefs shall be
2| filed no later than July 1, 2026, opposition briefs shall be filed no later than July 31,

S

2| disclosures under Rule 26(a). The Parties anticipate serving their initial disclosures by

Filed 11/10/25 Page 9 of 50 Pag

Defense took unilateral liberties with the joint stipulation designed to manipulate

je

Strategic sudden cutoff date by Defendant.
Never agreed to.

Plaintiff has plead since the beginning that
he intends on adding nearly 50 DOES and has
subpoenaed them and named them
throughout.

Defense has interfered with all discovery and
subpoenas ex-parte.

Defense has been made aware many times in
writing and in the 7-3 conference we held

3//2026, reply briefs shall be filed no later than August 31, 2026|and a hearing on any that Plaintiff WwWou Id be moving for summarv
dispositive motions scheduled for September 28, 2026 judgment ("anv dav nOW") Thev inserted this
¢| 5. Discovery Plan text to prevent him from reaching summary
The Parties agree no change should be made in the form or requirement for initial ju d gm ent
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Plaintiff sent his half of the joint report on October 17, 2025

RE: Re:

Page 11 of 50 Pal

—» Forward |

) Repl & Reply All
matthew@winteryear.com | 3 Reply  Reply
To 'Ellena, Katherine J.'

Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'

(i) You replied to this message on 10/19/2025 11:52 AM.,
We removed extra line breaks from this message.

JOINT REPORT. docx
¢| 105 KB

Counsel,
Please see my half of the joint repert and feel free to fill in your half.

Let me know what works Tuesday or Thursday, thank you.

It appeared as follows:

Fri 10/17/2025 2:49 PM
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Defendant, after being completely unavailable to work on the joint report for 60
days, decided to try and rush it within the last 2 hours before it was due. There was

zero chance of resolution by the due date. Plaintiff had enough.

ge

RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.docx

‘ € Reply | %) Reply&ll | —» Forward

matthew@winteryear.com b
To 'Ellena, Katherine J.' Sun 11/9/2025 10:03 PM

Cec 'Galibois, Michael B.'; 'Graug, Emily H."; 'Gorospe, Valentino'

From: Ellena, Katherine |. <KEllena@reedsmith.com>

Sent: Sunday, November 9, 2025 8:28 PM

To: matthew@winteryearcom

Cc: Galibois, Michael B. <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>; Graue, Emily H. <EGraue@reedsmith.com>; Gorospe, Valentino
<\Gorospe@reedsmith.com>

Subject: RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.docx

NMatt —
We will make this change. Do you have any other changes to the joint report?

Katherine ). Ellena | Senior Associate

kellena@reedsmith com

ReedSmith LLP

515 Flower 5t., Suite 4300 | Los Angeles, CA 90071 | Direct: 213.457 8254 | Cell: 424.302.1476 | Reception: 213.457.8000 | Fax: 213.457. 8080
Abu Dhabi | Atlanta | Athens | Austin | Beijing | Brussels | Century City | Chicago | Dallas | Denver | Dubai | Frankfurt | Greece | Hong
Kong | Houston | Kazakhstan | London | Los Angeles | Miami | Munich | New York | Paris | Philadelphia | Pittsburgh | Princeton | Richmond

| San Francisco | Shanghai | Silicon valley | Singapore | Tysons | Washington DC | Wilmington

From: matthew@winteryear.com <matthew @winteryear.com>

Sent: Sunday, Movember 9, 2025 1:28 PM

To: Ellena, Katherine 1. <KEllena@reedsmith.com:>

Cc: Galibois, Michael B. <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>; Graue, Emily H. <EGraue@reedsmith.com>; Gorospe, Valentino
<\Gorospe@reedsmith.com>

Subject: RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.docx

External E-Mail - FROM matthew@winteryear.com <matthew@winteryear com>

The final line “and a hearing on any dispositive maotions scheduled for September 28, 20267 should say “and a hearing on any dispositive
motions scheduled before September 28, 2026”7

From: Ellena, Katherine |. <KEllena@reedsmith.com>
Sent: Sunday, November 9, 2025 10:23 AM v

- B+ 9%

Connecterd imll
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RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.docx

<) Reply | %) ReplyAll | — Forward

matthew@winteryear.com |
To 'Ellena, Katherine 1" Sun 11,/9/2025 10:03 PM
Cec 'Galibois, Michael B."; 'Graue, Emily H."; 'Gorospe, Valenting'

Y
We have lots to discuss before this is turned in. This is a JOINT report. It was supposed to be collaborative.
We should have been meeting and conferring or at least e-mailing about these points that I've had written since September 27, yet
you chose pretty much everything else over doing so.
¢ You had 60 days to get this done.
¢+ You blew the 26(f) conference deadline on Oct 27.
* | accommodated you late anyways on Oct 30.
¢+ Youthen agreed to send it to me on Wednesday and blew that deadline.
» Absolute silence until you sent it to me on Friday, where | then had to cancel my weekend plans to get this done as | am the
only party here that does not want dismissal. Fine. Whatever.
¢ | started e-mailing you changes on Friday, silence.
¢+ You enjoyed your weekend instead of working with me.
* Then on Sunday when | gave you changes which included removing blatant lies, you flat out said “No, we're not changing that™
By the way — spoliation is my 14" cause of action. So, yeah, it does exist. RICO is within the first few pages. The evidence you
said doesn't exist? It does. There are pictures with me in studios, with those exact people working on this exact project in the
Complaint. The contracts are also filed on the record.
¢ Sundaycame. | get up, and you are finally available. So, instead of spending time with my wife, | was here — trying to work with
you.
¢ | emailed you back as soon as you e-mailed me every single time.
» | gave suggestions that | needed changed so we could get this done TODAY.
¢ | tried working with you and stayed home all day trying to get this finished but you disappeared after | requested changes for
~8 hours
s Sp, now, it's 2 hours before the day it's due, after TOPM on a Sunday and I'm getting ready to unwind and go to bed
Unfartunately for you, I've given enough. I've been more than reasonable and accommodating across 60 days. | have other
arrangements tomorrow and have zero availability. This should have been finished and filed before then anyways.
At this point, you blew it - it's not my job to save Rokoko. You played chicken with the clock again and lost.
You can show cause to the judge why your $1.5B 1,300+ lawyer law firm couldn’t bother to dedicate a few solid minutes, from a single
member of your staff to work out some dates and terms in a joint report over 60 days.
Lord knows I've tried.
Have a good night Kat,
Matthew R. Walsh
v

Connected im] -——h—t 90
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Defendant waited until the last minute to provide their half of the draft joint report.
It is nowhere near ready for a stipulated agreement despite 60 days of allowed time

from the Court.

RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.docx

“ Reply | & Reply Al | > Forwerd |

To Ellena, Katherine ). Fri 11/7/20.
Ce Galibois, Michael B.; Graue, Emily H.; Gorospe, Valentino

@ Matthew R. Walsh (Winteryear Studios) <matthew@winterye:

Hello,

Per our agreement on October 30, 2025; this was supposed to be returned to me no later than a week. Michael said “that’s a lifetime to a lawyer” and | replied with “(laughs)
we'll see”. That date has since passed and not to my surprise, it is now the weekend. We should have finalized this already and for that | am seriously disappointed. | hoped
in our last meeting, which | was highly sincere about, that we could collaborate positively moving forward. | am beyond disappointed to receive your half of the joint report
just now. Cutting the joint report this close is beyond the pale of irresponsible behavior. Where have you been???!11??? Why has there been no conversation on these points
up to now? You've had this thing for weeks.

Where are the other parts to it? Where is the returned version my ESI protocol that | drafted?? Where is your protected order draft?

Absent yet another frustrating delay from Defense's side, there are some contentions at a minimum:

1. lamunclear why you removed the contents of my joint report draft and placed them onto your letterhead. As | was the party who initiated this document, | wish the
document to be filed on my letterhead and by me. Please correct it.

2. Your document is non-compliant as it violates Local Rule 11-3.1

There are a number of blatantly false statements in the document which do not reflect the record. Including but not limited to:

w

a. Claiming | did not plead things that are most certainly in the Complaint if you actually read it.
b. Stating evidence was not provided that is as conspicuous as the existence of water while sitting in a canoe in the middle of the ocean is baffling.
5. “Defendants position” cannot be filled with blatant falsities. | am not signing anything until you cross check your statements.

There are tons of issues with your document and only a few grains of sand left in the hourglass.

I am going to be absolutely blunt with you. | am DISGUSTED that you have blown past so many deadlines and pushed the completion of this report just inches from the point
of no return. Now its the weekend and instead of being finished, | am now cleaning up a mess that you made by your constant delays and broken promises. | am the most
irritated right now than | have been at any point in this case.

I hope my irritation comes across with even a madicum of how | truly feel.
This is a stipulation, not a metion filing, you have no right to drop it like an 11TH hour filing and walk off into the sunset.
Fix it. Sent it back.

Matt

From: Ellena, Katherine J. <KEllena@reedsmith.com>

Sent: Friday, November 7, 2025 9:15 AM

To: Matthew R. Walsh (Winteryear Studios) <matthew@winteryear.com>

Cc: Galibois, Michael B. <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>; Graue, Emily H. <EGraue@reedsmith.com>; Gorospe, Valentino <VGorospe@reedsmith.com>
Subject: Rokoko - Jaint Rule 26(f) Report.docx

Hi Matthew:

We took the draft Joint Report that you sent us and have filled in our sections in the attached further revised draft. We also added a few additional sections that the Court requires the
parties to address. Where we have agreed upon things, we have noted that as well.

Please review this and let us know if you have any changes or would like to discuss anything before we finalize it for filing on Monday. You will see we have also set forth a proposed
pre-trial schedule for your review.

We are still looking at your ESI Protocol and will send a proposed Stipulated Protective Order shortly, as well

Katherine J. Ellena | Senior Assaciate

kellena@reedsmith.com

ReedSmith LLP

515 Flower St., Suite 4300 | Los Angeles, CA S0071 | Direct: 213.457.8254 | Cell: 424.302.1476 | Reception: 213.457.8000| Fax: 213.457.8080

Abu Dhabi | Atlanta | Athens | Austin | Beijing | Brussels | Century City | Chicago | Dallas | Denver | Dubai | Frankfurt | Greece | Hong Kong | Houston | Kazakhstan | London |Los
Angeles | Miami | Munich | New York | Paris | Philadelphia | Pittsburgh | Princeton | Richmond | San Francisco | Shanghai |Silicon Valley | Singapore | Tysons | Washington DC |
Wilmington

This E-mail, along with any attachments, is considered confidential and may well be legally privileged. If you have received itin error, you are on notice of its status. Please notify usimmediately

by reply e-mail and then delete this message from your system. Please do not copy it or use it for any purposes, or disclose its contents to any other person. Thank you for your cooperation.

RSUS12021
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are clearly in the complaint)

Filed 11/10/25

On Sunday (two days later), Defendant stated she will not remove the false

statements from the report (stating I did not plead RICO or spoliation, when they

E =) /]\ \l, ~ Re: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.docx - Message (HT... /O — O

File Message Help

s B 5 B £ 0B OO0 5 Q

pv Delete Archive —FRespond All Quick Mave Tags Editing  Immersive  Translate Zoom
© M Apps Steps ~ M M M

Delete Apps Quick 5t.. [ Language Zoom

Re: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.docx

@ Matthew R. Walsh (Winteryear Studios) | © . - |

To Ellena, Katherine ). 10:17 AM
Cc Galibois, Michael B.; Graue, Emily H. ; Gorospe, Valentino

@ If there are problems with how this message is displayed, click here to view it in a web browser,

Sent via BlackBerry Hub+ Inbox for Android

From: KEllena@reedsmith.com

Sent: November 9, 2025 9:30 AM

To: matthew@winteryear.com

Cc: MGalibois@reedsmith.com; EGraue@reedsmith.com; VGorospe@reedsmith.com
Subject: RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.docx

Okay, Matt. The joint report that we sent you on Friday morning addresses all of the topics that the Court has asked us
to. As | stated, where the parties do not agree, we have noted Rokoko's position, just as you have noted yours. We did
not make any substantive changes to your position statements, only formatting changes to the pleading paper as the
Court requires. And I'm sure you saw that your name and contact information was first on the caption page.

2 arly labeled “Defendant’s Position” are Rokoke's position on the issues and

ne d £ on dl o
Rokoko will not be making changes to them | Your position is equally noted in your own sections. If you have any changes
to the other “joint” sections please let us know.

Katherine J. Ellena | Senior Associate

kellena@reedsmith com

ReedSmith LLP

515 Flower 5t., Suite 4300 | Los Angeles, CA 90071 | Direct: 213.457.8254 | Cell: 424.302.1476 | Reception: 213.457.8000
| Fax: 213.457.8080

Abu Dhabi | Atlanta | Athens | Austin | Beijing | Brussels | Century City | Chicago | Dallas | Denver | Dubai | Frankfurt |
Greece | Hong Kong | Houston | Kazakhstan | London |Los Angeles | Miami | Munich | New York | Paris | Philadelphia
| Pittsburgh | Princeton | Richmond | San Francisco | Shanghai |Silicon Valley | Singapore | Tysons | Washington DC
| Wilmington

From: Matthew R. Walsh (Winteryear Studios) <matthew@winteryear.com>
Sent: Friday, November 7, 2025 7:47 PM

Trr Fllnmn Watharine | oW Elnmn S ndemn it cmma

v
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Defendant sent his half of the joint report on October 17; as the Court had finally

ordered Defendant to participate. Prior, they refused.

RE: Re:

o matthew@winteryear.com

To 'Ellena, Katherine J.'

Cc 'Graue, Emily H."; 'Galibois, Michael B.'
(i) You replied to this message on 10/19/2025 11:52 AM.

We removed extra line breaks from this message,

JOINT REPORT.doex
a® 1o5ke

Counsel,
Please see my half of the joint report and feel free to fill in your half.

Let me know what works Tuesday or Thursday, thank you.

Filed 11/10/25

Page 19 of 50 Pape

e

ST
10117/

Iy
£

(=]

- »

The document was originally authored on September 27, three days before our

26(f) was supposed to have occurred but for Defendant’s failure to appear
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ID #:2633

& Back to message
Author;  Matt

JOINT REPORT.docx
¥ 10skE

Plaintiff’s Position:

Plaintiff requests a settlement conference before the Magistrate Judge.

Defendants Position:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that

the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on September 27, 2025, in Santa Clarita, California.

o

Fre=—r—v
Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro per
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ID #:2635

Defendant cancelled the 26(f) the day before and stated they will no longer meet

and confer

Canceled: Walsh v. Rokoko - Rule 26(f) conference

Ellena, Katherine ). <KEllena@reedsmith.com >

Required Galibois, Michael B.; matthew@winteryear.com; Ellena, Katherine J,

Optional Valencia, Heather R.

® Tuesday, September 30, 2025 2:30 PM-3:30 PM

©  https://reedsmith.zoom.us 3964107 pwd=gnudRTPaEiRIgy6llqKFOIGOHIBIVE.1 ~

2FM

Canceled: Walsh v. Rokoko - Rule 26(f) conference
https://reedsmith.zoom.us/j/947278964107pwd=gnu4RTPaEiRIgy6llgKFQIQOHIBdVE. 1
3PM || Ellena, Katherine I,

4 PM

This E-mail, along with any attachments, is considered confidential and may well be legally privileged. If you have received
itin error, you are on notice of its status. Please notify us immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this message from
your system. Please do not copy it or use it for any purposes, or disclose its contents to any other person. Thank you for

your cooperation.

RSUSW12021

RE: Re:

Ellena, Katherine J. <KEllena@reedsmit
To matthew@winteryear.com
Cc Graue, Emily H.; Galibois, Michael B.

(i) You replied to this message on 9/29/2025 2:28 PM.
‘We removed extra line breaks from this message.

»

Mr. Walsh:

Given your inaccurate characterization of our last telephone call, we will not proceed with any further callwithout
a certified court reporter present and will need to reschedule tomorrow's call. Because you are not willing to have
a reporter present, the parties are at an impasse and will need to address this with the Court. Please let us know
whether you will participate in a joint request for an Informal Discovery Conference. If not, Rokoko will request one.

Thanks,

Katherine J. Ellena | Senior Associate

kellena@reedsmith.com

ReedSmith LLP

515 Flower 5t., Suite 4300 | Los Angeles, CA 90071 | Direct: 213.457.8254 | Cell: 424.302.1476 | Reception:
213.457.8000 | Fax: 213.457.8080 Abu Dhabi | Atlanta | Athens | Austin | Beijing | Brussels | Century City | Chicago
| Dallas | Denver | Dubai | Frankfurt | Greece | Hong Kong | Houston | Kazakhstan | London | Los Angeles | Miami
| Munich | Mew York | Paris | Philadelphia | Pittsburgh | Princeton | Richmond | San Francisco | Shanghai | Silicon
Valley | Singapore | Tysons | Washington DC | Wilmington
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ID #:2637

Plaintiff repeatedly attempted to get Defendants to meet before the 26(f) deadline,

they refused to become available.

RE: Re:

) — % | = | ‘
matthew@winteryear.com - -
To 'Ellena, Katherine J.' 1042772025

Cc ‘'Graue, Emily H."; 'Galibois, Michael B.'

'Z::!:} We removed extra line breaks from this message.

Katherine,

I filed a motion for reconsideration of my motion to compel pursuant to Rule 60(b). Unfortunately you were all una-
vailable to meet and confer for any reason within the 10-day statutory limit per 37-1 and now the 21-day requirement
to complete the 26(f) has passed. The record had to reflect that due to the constant delays caused by Rokoko.

- >

Despite the expiration of the Court ordered deadline, | still am open to completing the 26(f) in good faith and to com-
plete the joint report; but given that timely noncompliance has violated Local Rules and two court orders, | will not
let the absence of the 26(f) be an obstacle to discovery any longer. | am free any time after noon on the 30th. No
stenographer, no commingling other issues beyond 26(f) and the subpoenas.

Additionally, should your client be interested - | am open to monetary settlement of four causes of action which |
believe would be mutually beneficial. | have prepared a settlement letter for those claims. Ask your client if they are

interested in holding that discussion and if so lets calendar a meeting, if not, please state so in writing and | will proceed
on M3J with those claims instead.

I would like to schedule a 7-3 for summary judgment the week of November 10th please.

Thank you,
Matthew R. Walsh
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RE:

o matthew@winteryear.com

To 'Ellena, Katherine J.'

Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'
@We removed extra line breaks from this message.

Checking back in. I'd like to get back to work on discovery as soon as possible.

I will accommaodate any day this week.

ID #:2638

- »

The following next week I'd like to have a 7-3 for the upcoming MSJ | have prepared.

Thanks

-——-0riginal Message-—-—

From: Matthew R. Walsh <matthew@winteryear.comz

Sent: Monday, October 20, 2025 11:01 AM
To: Ellena, Katherine 1. <KEllena@reedsmith.com:>

Cc: Graue, Emily H. <EGraue @reedsmith.com>; Galibois, Michael B. <M Galibois@reedsmith.com>

Subject: Re:

If you'd like to propose something else this week | can probably make it work. | have spotty appointments but I'll

accommodate.
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ID #:2639

Re:

Matthew R. Walsh <matthew@wintery el
To Ellena, Katherine J. 0/20/2025
Cc Graue, Emily H.; Galibois, Michael B.

(i) You replied to this message on 10/21/2025 11:04 AM.
‘We removed extra line breaks from this message.

If you'd like to propose something else this week | can probably make it work. | have spotty appointments but I'll
accommodate.

Otherwise next week is wide open

Sent via BlackBerry Hub+ Inbox for Android

Original Message

From: KEllena@reedsmith.com

Sent: October 20, 2025 9:28 AM

To: matthew@winteryear.com

Cc: EGraue@reedsmith.com; MGaliboisi@reedsmith.com
Subject: RE: Re:

Mr. Walsh:
We are not available Tuesday or Thursday of this week. Let us know what your availability is like next week.

Katherine 1. Ellena | Senior Associate
kellena@reedsmith.com

ReedSmith LLP

515 Flower 5t., Suite 4300 | Los Angeles, CA 90071 | Direct: 213.457.8254 | Cell: 424.302.1476 | Reception:
213.457.8000 | Fax: 213.457.8080 Abu Dhabi | Atlanta | Athens | Austin | Beijing | Brussels | Century City | Chicago
| Dallas | Denver | Dubai | Frankfurt | Greece | Hong Kong | Houston | Kazakhstan | London | Los Angeles | Miami
| Munich | Mew York | Paris | Philadelphia | Pittsburgh | Princeton | Richmond | San Francisco | Shanghai |Silicon
Valley | Singapore | Tysons | Washington DC | Wilmington
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ID #:2641

Defendant seems to not understand what a declaration is, or who Mikkel Overby is

which is concerning since he is her client, and she filed his declaration.

ge

9|| REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 16.

10 Admit that Mikkel Overby’s declaration contains contradictions with his earlier
11| declaration.

12| RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 16.

13 In addition to the General Objections set forth above, Rokoko objects that this

14| Request is fvague and ambiguous insofar as it fails to identify or define “Mikkel

1f || Overby’s declaration’jor “earlier declaration,” such that Rokoko is unable to formulate
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ID #:2643

Plaintiff made Defendant aware of the summary judgment motion and attempted

settlement to no avail.

ge

RE: Re:
: b e | = e
matthew@winteryear.com | J [+ | ,
To 'Ellena, Katherine J.' 10/27/2025

Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'

f:_i] You replied to this message on 10/30/2025 3:59 PM.,

6 Settlement Letter.pdf

68 KB
a
Please see the attached draft settlement letter. Nothing contained in it should be deemed as a waiver of any kind. .
Further, it should be noted that | am prepared to move for summary judgment on all claims including the ones con-
tained in the letter (as shown below). The offer for these claims is not one born of the inability to litigate them. | simply
believe early mutual disposition of these claims would be mutually beneficial. The evidence regarding the claims is
very sound and has been third-party expert verified.
Thank you
Matthew R. Walsh
-——-0Original Message——-
From: Ellena, Katherine J. <KEllena@reedsmith.com>
Sent: Monday, October 27, 2025 12:14 PM
To: matthew@winteryear.com
Cc: Graue, Emily H. <EGraue@reedsmith.com>; Galibois, Michael B. <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>
Subject: RE: Re:
- v
Connected | ) gl b
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Defendant fabricated evidence intentionally.

ge

- T —— N
@

24 | be dismissed without leave to amend. Sifems AN

25

26

27

238 ! See RIN, Ex. 4| (https://www.rokoko.com/terms [Section 16 - Disclaimer of Warranties; Limitation

of Liability)).

_8—
NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO DISMISS TO COMPLAINT

Case|2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO  Document 42  Filed 06/26/25\ Page 20 of 34 Page ID
#:856 =

The complaint specifically details the terms and conditions at issue:

Alltools  Edit  Convert  E-Sign @ winteryearc.. / Walsh_v_Rokoko Complaint ~ QD & = -

mary Generative Al User Guidelines

18 Help make the Wayback Machine more complete! |
Save this URL in the Wayback Machine Q studio-term
19
20
2 1 . . . . .
114. The evidence in question is the terms of use at the center of the Complaint
22
2 located atfhttps://www.rokoko.com/studio-term-of-use) Defendant modified
24 this information on or about May 1%, 2025 at 7:59:21 as their website code
25 shows a clear “last published” date and time (Exhibit 158). Issued by their]
26 web designer software, uploaded to their server, published on their website,
27 ]
from their staff — by them.
28 || COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES(TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE, FRAUD, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
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ID #:2646

sls  Edit Convert  ESign @D winteryearc. | Walsh_v_Rokoko_Complaint - Qn & =

Generative Al User Guidelines

Q terms

WALSH v ROKOKO ELECTRONICS - EXHIBITS
Evidence of Defendant’s spoliation

c £5  rokoko.com,

o RO Ko KO Capture Tools v Software v Why Rokoko v Community v Resources v

view-sourcehttps/fwwmokok X+

c © www.rokoko.com)/st:

Line wrap
!-- Last Published: Thu May @1 2025 @7:59:21 GNT+800@ (Coordinated Universal Time
<script>(function(mw,d,s,1,4){w[1]=w[1]] |[];n[1].push({ gtm. start":
new Date().getTime(),event: 'gtm. js'})jvar f=d.getElementsByTaghome(s)(0],
j=d.createElement(s),dl=1!="datalayer'2 &1 **;j.async=true;j.src=
*https: //uwn.googletagmanager. con/gtn. s21d="+i+d1; f .parenthiode. insertBefore (3, );
})(window, document ,*script”, ‘datalayer” , ‘GTM-NPDN3KK' )5 </script>

-- End Google Tag Manager -->

PDFSpace | Altools Edt  Convert  ESign @ warteryeorc.. | Walsh_ v Rokoko: Complaint QIl & @ -

a document summary Generative Al User Guidelines

Q terms

WALSH v ROKOKO ELECTRONICS - EXHIBITS
Defendant’s terms of use that they are not liable for false advertising

Rokoko 2025C X | () Tips, tutorials = X Rokoko Financ: X | @ rokokostudio X | A rokoko_studio X Rokoko - Stud
c 23 rokoko.com/st

Capture

Tools v Software v Why Rokoko ¥ Community v Resources Vv 1 Get in touch

50 Pape
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ID #:2648

Plaintiff has been extremely diligent with matters, especially relating to the joint

report and 26(f) and discovery

All - Unread
LD |8 |Te Subject Sent ¥ | size
v Today

@ ‘Ellena, Katherine J.' RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Repart.doce Sun 11/9/2025 1:2... 126 KB
The final line “and a hearing on any dispositive motions scheduled for September 28, 2026 should say “and a hearing on any dispositive motions scheduled before September 23,

[\]J ‘Ellena, Katherine J.' RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.doot Sun 11/9/2025 1:2... 287 KB
See attached.

@J ‘ecf-helpdesk@cacd uscourts.gov’ RE: ECF issue Sun 11/9/2025 12:.... 34KB
| was running a report and your web server crashed. | want to make sure | am not billed for it.

@ ‘Ellena, Katherine J.' RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.doce Sun 11/9/2025 12:.... 139KB
As Rokaoko has stated they already will essentially produce nothing, | am unwilling to enter into a stipulated protective order. | believe there is a stalemate and we need a hearing.

[\]J ‘Ellena, Katherine J." RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26if) Report.doot Sun 11/9/2025 1 160 KB
| wish to schedule a hearing with the magistrate judge to resolve the issues discussed and ongoing from October 30, 2025 to today. Do you have any objections to thal uld

[JJ ‘Ellena, Katherine J.' RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.docx Sun 11/9/2025 11:... 160KB
| have made my position very clear. My ESI protocol is vividly transparent and fair to both sides. | get that your client doesn't want much of anything produced whatsoever and

@ ‘Ellena, Katherine J.' RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.doc Sun 11/9/2025 11:... 140KB
| would never agree to that ESI protocal, Statements like this “If a database or other source of structured data contains responsive information, the parties should promptly meet
Ellena, Katherine J. Re: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Repart.docx Sun 11/9/2025 10:... 52 KB
| disagree with the dispositive motion filing date. | explained prior | intend for file for MSJ before the year is over (this year).

v Last Week

Ellena, Katherine J. RE: Rokoko - Joint Rule 26(f) Report.doot Fri 11/7/2025 7:47 ... 28 KB
Hello, Per our agreement on October 30, 2025; this was supposed to be returned to me no later than a week, Michael said "that's a lifetime to a lawyer” and | replied with
‘Ellena, Katherine J.' RE: Walsh v, Rokokao Electronics Tue 11/4/2025 12:... 120KB

Here, | did it for you:

‘Ellena, Katherine J.' Re: Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics Mon 11/3/2025 11... 96 KB
Lets meet and confer, | wish to once again move the court to compel responses,

‘Ellena, Katherine J.' RE: Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics Mon 11/3/2025 11... 76 KB
We can certainly meet and confer, however, an agreement on what you will produce should be in writing as | went back through your RFP responses and see one boilerplate

‘Ellena, Katherine J.'; "Valencia, Heather R’ RE: Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics Mon 11/3/2025 4:.... 61KB
Can you also provide me with a list prior of the RFP's in which you intend to produce and which ones you do not intend to produce? I'd not be willing to entertain or allow any

‘Ellena, Katherine J.'; "Valencia, Heather R’ RE: Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics Mon 11/3/2025 4.... 46 KB
My notes indicate otherwise, Rokoko is the only party seeking a protective order, | indicated | am generally opposed to some things being under a protective order, while

‘Ellena, Katherine J.'; "Valencia, Heather R’ RE: Walsh v, Rokokao Electronics Mon 11/3/2025 30 KB
¥ou blanket objected to essentially everything and have produced nothing.
‘Valencia, Heather R’ RE: Walsh v, Rokoko Electronics Mon 11/3/2025 14 KB

Thank you. Counsel, As of today, | have not received any substantive discovery responses or documents from your side; and you have sought to block all third party subpoenas.

v Two Weeks Ago

By Date v T
k< -
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Results
:Suhjett Sent ™ fSle
v Two Weeks Ago
@] ‘Ellena, Katherine 1. ESl stipulation Sat 11/1/2025 2:00... 116 KB
Please see the attached draft and return it with your notes (email is fine) We can work this back and forth until we reach full agreement. Thanks Matthew R. Walsh <end>
@ ‘Ellena, Katherine J.' Re: Subpoenas Thu 10/30/2025 7.... 4MB
To putit simply.... | sent that picture simply for you to notice the clerk signature and stamp. Nothing else.
@ ‘Ellena, Katherine J.' RE: Subpoenas Thu 10/30/2025 7:... 3 MB
Respectfully,
[I]J ‘Ellena, Katherine J." RE: Subpoenas Thu 10/30/2025 &:... 3 MB

| apologize if | am making an oversight, but, | do not see what you see. Both subpoenas are exactly the same.

@] ‘Ellena, Katherine J.' Re: Subpoenas Thu 10/30/2025 ... 3 MB
It may just be end of the day brain fog but reading them they appear to be identical. Feel free to address it if you wish, im just not seeing where they are different

@ ‘Ellena, Katherine J.' RE: Re: Subpoenas Thu 10/30/2025 4... 2 MB
In the interest of resolving this issue, both the subpoena served on you and the one served on corridor are identical,

(_) [I]J ‘Ellena, Katherine J." RE: Re: Thu 10/30/2025 4... 1 MB
Michael, Katherine, Thank you both for your time.

‘Ellena, Katherine 1.' Initial/automatic disclosure index (condensed) Thu 10/30/20251... 22KB
In anticipation for our meeting at 3pm, | wanted to share my evidentiary index now rather than say a million words over the phone and dilute the point of the meeting. This is

(_) @] ‘Ellena, Katherine J.' RE: Re: Mon 10/27/20251... 1 MB
Please see the attached draft settlement letter. Nothing contained in it should be deemed as a waiver of any kind, Further, it should be noted that | am prepared to move far

‘Ellena, Katherine 1. RE: Re: Mon 10/27/2025 1... 79 KB
The meet and confer for the 26(f) was set by the Court, further, | sent many e-mails regarding it as you had replied to them. As for the limits described, | calculated the deadlines

‘Ellena, Katherine 1. RE: Re: Mon 10/27/2025 1... 73KB
Katherine, |filed a motion for reconsideration of my motion to compel pursuant to Rule 60[b). Unfortunately you were all unavailable to meet and confer for any reason within

@ ‘Legal Process’ RE: [EXTERMAL] RE: Subpoena Matthew R. Walsh vs. Rokoko Electronic 25-cv-05340 USDC CA Cent (SUB-9... Mon 10/27/20251... 139 KB
Ezra,

v Three Weeks Ago

‘Ellena, Katherine J.' RE: Re: Fri 10/24/2025 4. T1KB
I'll report back to you before the weekend is over. Thanks, Have a good weekend Matt

Ellena, Katherine J. Re: Wed 10/22/2025 5... 42 KB
| believe we should split the msj into a separate meeting, My motion, evidence and ssuf's are complete already, I'm just trying to avoid too much at once,

‘Ellena, Katherine 1. RE: Tue 10/21/2025 11... 64KB

Checking back in. I'd like to get back to work on discovery as soon as possible. | will accommodate any day this week. The following next week |'d like to have a 7-3 for the

ﬁ Ellena, Katherine J. Re: Mon 10/20/2025 1... 39KB
If you'd like to propose something else this week | can probably make it work. | have spotty appointments but I'll accommodate.

‘Ellena, Katherine ). RE: Re: Sun 10/19/20251... 62KB
Counsel, Aside from the 26(f) let me know the next date you have for a 7-3. | will be moving for summary adjudication an three causes of action | believe | can satisfy immediately

se 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO Document 89-1  Filed 11/10/25 Page 36 of 50 Pal
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ID #:2651

MATTHEW R. WALSH

19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387
(661) 644-0012

Plaintiff In Pro Per,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

MATTHEW R. WALSH Case No.: 2:25-CV-05340-ODW-RAO
o [Assigned to Hon. Otis D. Wright, II,
Plaintiff In Pro Per, Courtroom 5D; Hon. Rozella A. Oliver,
Courtroom 590]
VS.
(AND DOES 1 THROUGH 50,
INCLUSIVE)
Defendant
JOING RULE 26(f) REPORT

Plaintiff Matthew R. Walsh and Defendant Rokoko Electronics, respectfully

submit the following Joint 26(f) Report.

Plaintiff and Counsel for Defendant held a telephonic planning meeting on

[TODO; Insert date here when Kat reaches out]
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ID #:2652

JOINT RULE 26(f) REPORT:

1. Svnopsis of the Case, Claims and Defenses.

Plaintiff’s Position:

(synopsis) A synopsis of the case has previously been filed (Dkt #73,
attachment 2). However, in short summation, not to be considered binding,
waiver or a limitation of any kind: “Defendant (first) sold motion capture
equipment to Plaintiff, then (second) intentionally destroyed it [as planned
obsolescence] while (third) refusing repair for about seven months;
demanding new upgrade purchase instead which (fourth) halted his video
game project, all while (fifth) Defendant had been secretly taking and
selling Plaintiff’s intellectual property with no legal rights to do so for
years. (sixth) Defendant used Plaintiff’s intellectual property to develop
CoCo care and further continued to use and provide that intellectual
property to investors (who invested for this sole purpose) and sell it to third
parties for profit without prior authorization or notice. (seventh) Defendant
retroactively granted themselves IP rights using (eighth) a new, unilateral
user agreement which Plaintiff never accepted. (ninth) Their source code
automatically marks that the user consented even if they did not. (as a

result) Defendant halted Plaintiff’s Nintendo®, Valve® and Sony® video
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ID #:2653

game deal, collector box sets, two book releases, a potential TV streaming
series and merchandising IP franchise and has been severely harmed, with

ongoing harm occurring daily.”

(first) Plaintiff seeks money damages against Defendant for (a) willful
DMCA violations, (b) tortious interference, (c) violations of Song-Beverly
(d) False Advertising (e) Deceptive Business Practices (f) Unfair
Competition (g) CLRA violations (h) Intellectual Property misappropriation
(i) Intellectual Property Infringement (j) Illegal deployment of code &
privacy violations (k) Fraudulent Inducement to Contract and Purchase (1)
Fraudulent misrepresentation (m) Punitive damages arising from actions and

behaviors in this case.

(second) Plaintiff also seeks from the onset of the Complaint, the Court’s

answer to whether or not Defendant’s terms and conditions contain

‘unconscionable contract terms’ for public interest.

Defendants Position:

2. Synopsis of Principal Legal Issues in the Case
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ID #:2654

Plaintiff’s Position:

Plaintiff seeks the Court to resolve answers to the following questions:

a.

Whether Defendant violated the Digital Millennium Copyright Act
(DMCA).

Whether Defendant intentionally violated the DMCA.

Whether Defendant violated the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act.
Whether Defendant intentionally violated the Song-Beverly Consumer
Warranty Act.

Whether Defendant misappropriated Plaintiff’s intellectual property.
Whether Defendant intentionally misappropriated Plaintiff’s intellectual
property.

Whether Defendant interfered with Plaintiff’s business and contractual
relations.

Whether Defendant intentionally interfered with Plaintiff’s business and
contractual relations.

Whether Defendant engaged in unfair, deceptive, or fraudulent business
practices.

Whether Defendant intentionally engaged in unfair, deceptive, or

fraudulent business practices.
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. Whether Defendant made false or misleading representations to induce

. Whether Defendant illegally deployed code that allowed remote access to

. Whether Defendant’s conduct violated consumer protection and privacy

. Whether Defendant’s revised user agreements are unconscionable or

. Whether Defendant engaged in harassment, defamation or coordinated it.

. Whether Defendant spoliated evidence.

. Whether Defendant and the intended DOES engaged in predicate acts

ID #:2655

purchase or continued use of its products or to investors.
Whether Defendant illegally deployed code that collected or transmitted

user data without consent.

Plaintiff’s computer without consent.

laws.

unenforceable.

(amendment forthcoming)

Whether Defendant’s conduct constitutes economic coercion.

that satisfy RICO.

Whether intended DOES knew, or should have known, of Defendant’s

intention to misappropriate and infringe upon Plaintiff’s intellectual

property before or during investment.

PAGE §

ge




Case 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO  Document 89-1  Filed 11/10/25 Page 43 of 50 Pa|
ID #:2656

96 u. Whether Defendant’s 90-pages of objections to discovery including

97 RFA’s should be deemed accepted automatically.

98 v. Whether Corridor Digital is a component of Defendant’s enterprise to

99 induce reliance on their products.
100 w. Whether Corridor Digital is a component of Defendant’s enterprise to
101 induce new customers to become data harvesting sources.
102 x. Whether Corridor Digital and Defendant worked in concert to defame
103 Plaintiff while stating to the Court they were victims of harassment.
104 y. Whether Defendant’s entirely U.S.-based infrastructure; while claiming
105 GDPR compliance on their website constitutes (a) a violation of GDPR
106 or other European privacy laws, or (b) an intentional design to evade
107 those laws.
108 z. Whether Defendant or its counsel made materially false statements or
109 provided false instrumentation to the Court.
110
111 Defendants Position:
112
113
114 3. Additional Parties or Amendment of Pleadings
115 Plaintiff’s Position:
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. Contemplated Law and Motion

ID #:2657

Plaintiff may file an amended Complaint after receiving information through
discovery, however, at this time DOES 1 through 50 remain accounted for
including but not limited to Trifork, Naver-Z, Rokoko Electronics
(Inc/ApS), CoCo Care, Jakob Balslev, Mikkel Overby, Matias Sondergaard,
Brett Bibby, Stefano Corazza, Jess Tropp, KickAss Capital Holding ApS,
VF Ventures, North-East Venture, Thomas Visti, Trifork Group ApS, Polar
Bear Family Office, Martin Hansen, Jesper Holmgaard, Alexandar

Korsgaard Bruun, Corridor Digital.

Defendants Position:

Plaintiff’s Position:

Plaintiff intends to file a Motion for Summary Judgment or Motion for

Summary Adjudication at first opportunity.

Defendants Position:

5. Settlement Discussion

Plaintiff’s Position:
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ID #:2658

Plaintiff sought a simple resolution for nearly seven months which are basic
Song-Beverly rights: parts, repair, or replacement. Defendant refused every
time. Plaintiff sent multiple draft complaints and each time a threat of
increasing legal action trying to settle informally for only
parts/repair/replacement. After about seven months, Defendant escalated up
to its COO, Mikkel Overby. Direct talks with Overby went nowhere,
promises were made and never kept. Plaintiff then escalated and filed in
small claims court. Plaintiff urged enrollment in ODR, which both parties
did; Overby stayed silent and did not participate. Overby then enrolled in
arbitration of his own accord, Overby again refused to meaningfully
participate. Settlement talks occurred again after Plaintiff dismissed small
claims and filed in state Court. Overby demanded a waiver of all legal rights
forever and forthwith in exchange for finally repair/replacing the hardware.
Altogether, settlement or repair attempts have happened at least twelve times
with Plaintiff persistently acting and Defendant stonewalling and refusing.
Defendant has had about 47 chances to avoid this litigation and chose not to.
Plaintiff remains open to a fair and reasonable settlement conference before
the Magistrate Judge but sees no genuine intent from Defendant to resolve
anything outside of court if it costs them even so much as simple parts under

warranty.
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ID #:2659

Defendants Position:

. Discovery and Experts

Plaintiff’s Position:

(first) Per prior Court order, Plaintiff has served RFA’s, RFQ’s,
Interogatories and subpoenas; Defense has offered 90 pages of boilerplate
objections to ninety nine percent of them, as well as interfering in third party

subpoenas. He intends to file a renewed motion to compel immediately.

(second) Plaintiff has certified himself to the Court as the most qualified
expert witness for this matter (Dkt #74). He anticipates potentially one to
two expert witnesses for verification of his claims, valuations, evidence and

statements.

(third) Plaintiff does not believe a formal discovery plan is required from
his perspective as Defense has his discovery requests already. He requires
one from Defense however as they had chosen to not propound discovery

and he is unaware of their intentions.
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176 Defendants Position:
177
178 7. Trial Estimate
179 Plaintiff’s Position:
180 Plaintiff estimates no trial will be required. If required, Plaintiff confers to
181 Defense to provide an estimation.
182
183 Defendants Position:
184
185 8. Complexity of Case
186 Plaintiff’s Position:
187 This is not a complex case. All causes of action stem from simple issues, the
188 technical aspects of such also are simple in nature.
189
190 Defendants Position:
191
192 9. Severance, Bifurcation or Other Ordering of Proof.
193 Plaintiff’s Position:
194 Plaintiff does not propose severance, bifurcation or other ordering of proof
195 at this time.
PAGE 1(




Case 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO  Document 89-1  Filed 11/10/25 Page 48 of 50 P4
ID #:2661
196
197 Defendants Position:
198
199 10.Other Issues Affecting Case Management.
200 Plaintiff’s Position:
201 (first) There are ongoing issues reflected in prior filings (Dkts 73 & 78) that
202 Plaintiff believes should be resolved before scheduling continues as they
203 may alter the trajectory of this case entirely.
204
205 (second) Defenses 90 page objections as a matter of law should be deemed
206 admitted by the Court and Defense should be ordered to produce discovery
207 as requested in RFP’s and Interogatories.
208
209 (third) Plaintiff asks the Court to consider his arguments and evidence
210 against Defendant’s lack of denials and lack of counter-evidence and
211 recognize that the removal was improper and that Federal Jurisdiction must
212 reflect ‘Federal Question’; not ‘Diversity’. [This can also be accomplished
213 by ruling on the Motion to Strike Removal (Dkt #49) (which has been
214 partially withdrawn (Dkt #72) to instead keep Federal Jurisdiction as
215 ‘Federal Question’ while retaining sanctions and the evidentiary matter)]
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ID #:2662

Defendants Position:

11.Proposed Pre-Trial and Trial Dates.

Plaintiff’s Position:

Discovery cutoff date: February 17, 2026

Final day to file motions: March 17, 2026

Pretrial conference date: June 8, 2026

Summary judgment filing date: November 24, 2025

Trial date: July 13, 2026

Defendants Position:

Discovery cutoff date:
Final day to file motions:
Pretrial conference date:

Trial date:

12.Recommended Settlement Procedure.

Plaintiff’s Position:

Page 49 of 50 P4

PAGE 12

ge




236

237

238

239

240

241

242

243

244

245

246
247

248

249

lase 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO  Document 89-1  Filed 11/10/25 Page 50 of 50 Pa|

ID #:2663

Plaintiff requests a settlement conference before the Magistrate Judge.

Defendants Position:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America

that the foregoing is true and correct.

ge

Executed on September 27, 2025, in Santa Clarita, California

Yl e ——

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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